REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

 AD9040AJN/AD9040AJR  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0°C to 70°C
 Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD9040AJN 0°C to 70°C 28-Lead PDIP N-28
AD9040AJR 0°C to 70°C 28-Lead SOIC Package R-28
AD9040AJR-REEL 0°C to 70°C 28-Lead SOIC Package R-28
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the
AD9040A features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices
subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
N
N + 1
NO. 2 NO. 3
ENCODE
N – 1N – 2N – 3
tA
tEH tEL
tPD
AIN
DIGITAL
OUTPUTS
APERTURE DELAY
DESCRIPTIONSYMBOL
PULSEWIDTH HIGH
PULSEWIDTH LOW
OUTPUT PROP DELAY
tA
tEH
tEL
tPD
1.9ns
10ns
10ns
7.5ns
100ns
12ns
MIN TYP MAX
10ns 100ns
Figure 1. Timing Diagram
Maximum Junction Temperature2 (JN/JR Suffixes)  . . . .  150°C
Lead Soldering Temp (10 sec) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  300°C
NOTES
1Absolute maximum ratings are limiting values to be applied individually and
beyond which the serviceability of the circuit may be impaired. Functional
operability is not necessarily implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for an extended period of time may affect device reliability.
2Typical thermal impedances (parts soldered to board):
N Package (PDIP): �JA = 42°C/W; �JC = 10°C/W.
R Package (SOIC): �JA = 47°C/W; �JC = 10°C/W.
REV. D
AD9040A
–5–
PIN CONFIGURATION
PDIP and SOIC
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
28